



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13760/2025, CM APPLs. 56422-56424/2025**

INDIANMART INTERMESH LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Darpan Wadhwa, Sr. Adv. with
Ms. Meghana Mishra, Mr. Ankit R.,
Mr. Anirudh Bakhru, Mr. Naman
Joshi, Mr. Adith Joshi, Ms.
Yashodhara Gupta and Ms. Rhea
Bhalla, Advs.

versus

**CENTRAL DRUGS STANDARD CONTROL ORGANISATION
& ANR.**

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Radhika Biswajit Dubey,
CGSC with Ms. Gurleen Kaur
Waraich and Mr. Kritarth
Upadhyay, Advs. for R-1 and 2
alongwith Mr. Rakesh Sharma,
Drug Insp.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

09.09.2025

%

1. The present petition has been received on transfer.
2. By virtue of the present petition, the petitioner seeks the following reliefs:

“(a.) Issue a declaratory writ directing that Respondent No. 1 has no jurisdiction of any nature over the Petitioner under the Drugs & Cosmetics Act, 1940 and the Rules made thereunder;



(b.) Issue a writ in nature of mandamus declaring that SCNs dated 13.06.2024, 24.12.2024, 01.05.2025, 08.07.2025, 09.07.2025, 18.07.2025 and Impugned Order dated 01.09.2025 were illegal and untenable in law;

(c.) Issue a writ in nature of certiorari setting aside and quashing SCNs dated 13.06.2024, 24.12.2024, 01.05.2025, 08.07.2025, 09.07.2025, 18.07.2025 and Impugned Order dated 01.09.2025 passed by Respondent No. 1 against the Petitioner;

(d.) Issue a writ in nature of mandamus directing the Respondents to not take any coercive action against the Petitioner consequent to the SCNs dated 13.06.2024, 24.12.2024, 01.05.2025, 08.07.2025, 09.07.2025, 18.07.2025 and Impugned Order dated 01.09.2025;

(e.) Pass any other direction, order, writ etc, as the Hon'ble Court may deem fit in facts and circumstances of the present matter."

3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent nos.1 and 2 alongwith Mr. Rakesh Sharma, Drug Inspector, without prejudice to the rights and contentions of parties, especially the respondent nos.1 and 2, as also the merits of the matter involved, submits that the said respondent nos.1 and 2 shall not give effect to the latest order dated 01.09.2025 of Drug Controller General (I) till the next date of hearing.

4. Renotify on 17.09.2025 before the Roster Bench.

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

SEPTEMBER 9, 2025/Ab